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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr G Cherry

	Scheme
	:
	Butterworths Lenses Limited Stakeholder Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Butterworths Lenses Limited (the Employer)


Subject

· Stakeholder pension contributions have been deducted from Mr Cherry’s salary and not passed to the pension provider to invest on his behalf.

· Employer contributions have also not been passed to the pension provider.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaints should be upheld against the Employer because: 

· The pension contributions have been deducted but have not been passed to the pension provider, and no employer contributions have been made.

DETAILED DETERMINATION
RELEVANT REGULATIONS

The Personal Pension Schemes (Payments by Employer) Regulations 2000 state:
‘Prescribed period for the purpose of calculating the due date for the payment of any contribution made on behalf of an employee

5. For the purposes of section 111A(15)(b) of the 1993 Act (meaning of “due date” where a contribution payable under the direct payment arrangements falls to be paid on behalf of the employee) the prescribed period is the period of 19 days commencing on the day following the last day of the month in which the deduction was made from the employee’s earnings.’

Section 111A(15)(b) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 states:

‘In this section “due date”, in relation to a contribution payable under the direct payment arrangements means – 

(a) if the contributions fall to be paid on the employer’s own account, the latest day under the arrangements for paying it;

(b) if the contributions fall to be paid on behalf of an employee, the last day of a prescribed period.’

Material Facts
1. Mr Cherry is employed by the Employer and has been a member of the Scheme - a stakeholder arrangement held with AEGON Scottish Equitable - from June 2002.  

2. Mr Cherry has had pension contributions deducted from his monthly salary from June 2002 until he requested that the deductions cease, which Mr Cherry says was towards the end of 2007.  Mr Cherry says that his Employer was also responsible for making contributions, and these were paid at the level of his own premiums multiplied by a rate varying from 1.5 to 1.75.  AEGON Scottish Equitable has provided the following contributions history relating to Mr Cherry’s stakeholder arrangement:

Date


Employee
Employer

28 June 2002

£36.00

£54.01
13 Jan 2003

£180.00
£270.05
18 Feb 2003

£36.00

£54.01
21 Mar 2003

£36.00

£54.01
23 Apr 2003

£36.00

£54.01
05 Aug 2003

£36.00

£54.01
07 Aug 2003

£36.00

£54.01
18 Sept 2003

£144.00
£216.04
22 Mar 2004

£180.00
£270.05
19 Apr 2004

£36.00

£54.01
11 May 2004

£36.00

£54.01
11 June 2004

£36.00

£54.01
31 Aug 2004

£72.00

£108.02
16 Nov 2004

£36.00

£54.01
30 Dec 2004

£72.00

£108.02
20 Jan 2005

£36.00

£54.01
10 Mar 2005

£36.00

£54.01
22 Apr 2005

£36.00

£54.01
31 May 2005

£43.33

£75.83
01 July 2005

£43.33

£75.83
14 July 2005

£43.33

£75.83
07 Sept 2005

£43.33

£75.83
10 Nov 2005

£86.66

£151.66
25 Nov 2005

£43.33

£75.83
27 Apr 2006

£79.33

£129.84
07 June 2006

£79.33

£129.84
3. AEGON Scottish Equitable has not received any further contributions in respect of Mr Cherry.
4. Mr Cherry has provided copies of several payslips showing pension deductions:

Jan 2006

£35.90
Feb 2006

£35.75

Apr 2006

£35.94

May 2006

£35.94

June 2006

£35.94

July 2006

£35.94

Nov 2006

£36.90

Dec 2006

£38.05

Jan 2007

£36.90

Feb 2007

£36.90

Apr 2007

£36.90

May 2007

£36.90

June 2007

£36.90

July 2007

£36.90

5. Mr Cherry has said he has approached the Employer about the missing pension contribution several times, but nothing ever got done.

6. Mr Cherry has a number of colleagues who are in similar positions to him with regard to their pension contributions.  When they could not obtain a satisfactory response from the Employer, they jointly arranged, through their union, for the matter to be dealt with by a firm of Solicitors.  This firm referred the matter to the Pensions Advisory Service, but they did not receive any reply when they wrote to the Employer about the matter in September 2008.
7. The Employer did not reply to my office’s request for a response to the complaint brought by Mr Cherry.

8. AEGON Scottish Equitable was asked by my office to provide actual and notional fund value information for Mr Cherry’s pension arrangement.  Notional fund values were based around Employee contributions of £36.90 and Employer contributions of £64.58 (assuming a rate of 1.75 x employee contributions) being made for each applicable month.  AEGON Scottish Equitable has now confirmed that Mr Cherry’s actual fund value as at 10 June 2009 was £4,888.92.  If contributions had been made on time from July 2006 to December 2007, the fund value as at 10 June 2009 would have been £6,650.19.  If contributions had continued to the present time, the fund value as at 10 June 2009 would have been £8,502.23.

Conclusions
9. I am satisfied on the evidence I have seen that deductions have been made from Mr Cherry’s remuneration at the level he has claimed. His Employer has produced no evidence at all.  I therefore find, as a matter of fact, on the balance of probabilities, that, from July 2006 onwards, Mr Cherry continued to have pension contributions deducted from his monthly salary until the end of December 2007, and these were not forwarded to AEGON Scottish Equitable for investment on his behalf. 
10. I observe that the contribution history provided by AEGON Scottish Equitable is somewhat irregular.  There have been some double payments, some months with multiple contributions and others with no payments at all.  It is rather difficult to see to which month each contribution relates.  However, in the absence of any response from the Employer, I am satisfied that the contribution relating to July 2006 was the first time that a payment was not passed on to AEGON Scottish Equitable, and that it is clear that nothing has been invested on Mr Cherry’s behalf since.
11. It is clearly unacceptable for pension contributions to be deducted from an employee’s salary and not passed across to the pension provider for investment, especially when this situation lasts for over a year.  AEGON Scottish Equitable has not received any payment since June 2006.  It would be futile to speculate as to why this failure should have persisted but it demonstrates quite clearly that the Employer has not taken seriously its pension obligations.  This is clear maladministration and I make an appropriate Direction below.

12. No employer contributions have been paid since June 2006.  I have seen no documentation to confirm the Employer’s obligations in this respect, but the payment history indicates that the Employer was indeed liable to make contributions.  The failure so to do is again clear maladministration in respect of which I make an appropriate Direction below.  The rate of the Employer’s contribution has varied - it was initially paid at a level of around 150% of Mr Cherry’s contribution, was increased in May 2005 to 175% for six payments before being decreased to around 164% for the final two contributions.  As the Employer paid 175% for six payments, it would be reasonable for Mr Cherry to have expected that level of payment to continue into the future.  In the absence of any evidence from the Employer to the contrary, or to explain why the rate of contribution decreased, a figure of 175% has been used in the calculation of the notional fund value used in my Direction.

13. Using the figures provided by AEGON Scottish Equitable, there is a shortfall of £1,761.27 in the value of Mr Cherry’s pension fund with the calculation based around contributions ceasing in December 2007.  If the Employer had passed contributions across to AEGON Scottish Equitable on time, then it is reasonable to assume that Mr Cherry’s contributions would have continued.  He should therefore have the option of now paying those contributions from January 2008 to May 2009 as a lump sum, alongside which employer contributions should also be paid, and my direction affords him this opportunity.

14. I am aware also that other employees find themselves in the same situation as Mr Cherry.  It is clearly unacceptable for the Employer to ignore its obligations in this manner, as further evidenced by its failure to respond to correspondence from my office.  I will be drawing these matters to the attention of the Pensions Regulator.  

Directions 

15. Within 28 days of this Determination, the Employer is to transfer to AEGON Scottish Equitable a sum of £1,761.27, together with interest at the rate quoted for the time being by the reference banks from 10 June 2009 to the date of payment, to invest on Mr Cherry’s behalf.  If Mr Cherry wishes to make good his own missing contributions from January 2008 onwards, he should send a sum of £627.30 to AEGON Scottish Equitable to invest on his behalf, and notify the Employer that such payment has been made.  Within 28 days of receiving such notification, the Employer is to transfer a further sum of £1,067.92 (this amount takes account of the fact that Mr Cherry’s payment will be grossed up to £784.13) to invest on Mr Cherry’s behalf, again with interest at the rate quoted for the time being by the reference banks from 10 June 2009 to the date of payment.
16. Additionally, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Employer is to pay Mr Cherry £250 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused by the maladministration identified above.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

4 August 2009
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